UNOFFICIAL COPY

linois A!‘]ﬁ-Predatory Doc#. 2132249071 Fee: $98.00
. Karen A. Yarbrough
Lending Database Cook County Clerk

Date: 11/18/2021 11:16 AM Pg: 1 of 14

Program

Certificate of Compliance |

Report Mortgage Fraud

844-768-1712
The property identified as:  © / _ PIN: 19-24-109-007-0000
Address:
Strest E417T S TROY &7
Street line 2:
City: CHICAGO State: IL ZIP Code: 60629

Lender. CALIBER HOME LOANS, INC.

Borrower: HECTOR L. MALDONADO, A MARRIED MAN;

Loan [ Mortgage Amount: $223,378.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Cerlificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deedss to 'ecord a residential
morigage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC.

Certificate number: 76275783-8F0F-4CC4-BAZ6-CS543BABG34B Execution date: 11/15/2021




2132240071 Page: 2 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

After Recording Return To:

FIRST AMERICAN MORTGAGE
SOLUTIONS ON BEHALF OF
CALIBER HOME LOANS

1795 INTERNATIONAL WAY
IDAHO FALLS, I} 834062

This Imstrument was prepared by: Bagnsay,
CALIBER MOME LOANS, INC Vi fevic g
15253 5. 68ELT LINE ROAD

COPPELL, TX.75019

——— [Space Above This Line For Recording Dataf

Lean Number 9758793987
MERS Number 1060820997567939877
FHA Case No.

MORTGAGE 138-1491857-703

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document arg desined below and other words are delined in Sections 3,
10, 12, 17, 19 and 21, Certain rules regarding the usage o1 words used in this document are also provided in
Section 15.

{A) "Seccurity Instrument” means this document, which is dat>d NOVEMBER 15, 2021, together with all
Riders to this decument.

B) "Borrower” is HECTOR L MALDONADOQ, A MARREED MAN;. Berrower is the mortgagor inder
ihis Securily Instrurment.

{C) "MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS i3 2 separate corporation that is
acting solely as a nomines for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS/is the mortgagec under this
Security Instrument. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delawale, and has an address and
telephone mimber of P.O, Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.

() “"Lender" is CALIBER HOME LOANS, INC.. Lender is a CORPORATION orguniZed and existing
under the laws of DELAWARE, Lender's address is 1525 8, BELT LINE ROAD, COPPELLS TR 75019
(E) "Note" meaps the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated NOVEMBER 15, 2021 The Note
states that Borrower owes Lender TWO HUNDRED TWENTY-THREE THOUSAND THREE F UM DRED
SEVENTY-EIGHT AND 60/100THS Dellars {U.S. $223,378.00) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay
this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not fater than DECEMBER 61, 2051

(¥}  "Property” means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the
Property.”

(G} "Lean" means the debt evidenced by the Nole, plus interest, latwe charges due under the Note, and alf
sums due under this Security Instrument, plus interest.

FHA ILLINOES MORTGAGE (W14)
HO# 4826-6155-4724v2 (page | of 11 pages}

© 2021 Covius Services, LLC
] b sev_.i,ug 97 Ehioang 7 Ttz 8 THAGA7 [ d-te

. ——

t 2~ RG] ¥ ] 7hC 3



2132249071 Page: 3 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(H) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are exccuted by Borrower. The fellowing
Riders are to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

{1 Condomintum Rider {J Growing Equity Rider [T Adjustuble Rate Rider
{1 Planned Unit Development Rider  [3 Graduated Payment Rider [0 Non-Owner Occupied Rider

[ Revocable Trust Rider

{1} “Applicable Law" means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regnlations,
ordinances wnd administrative rules and orders (that have the eftect of law) as well as all applicabie final, non-
appealable judicial opinions.

{J) "Comrzanity Association Dues, Fees, and Assessmcnés” means all dues, fees, assessments and other
charges that ateiniposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium assoctation, homeowners association or
similar organizatiod

(K) "Electronie Yunds Pransfer' means any wransfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check,
draft, or similar paper iOstument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument,
compuier, or magnetic tape 50 as to order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to debit or credit an
account. Sueh term includes, Kt 23 mat limited to, point-of-sale transfers, automated teller machine transactions,
transiers mitiated by telephone, wite iomshers, and automated clearinghouse tansfers.

(L}  "Escrow Items” means thoseitem.; that are described n Section 3.

(M)  "Miscellaneons Proceeds” means avy compensatiorn, settlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by
any third party (other than insurance proceens paid under the coverages described in Section 5) for: (1) damage
10, or destruction of, the Property; (i) conaerziation or other taking of all or any part of the Property, (i1}
conveyance in lieu of condemnation; or (iv) misreprescitations of, or omissions as to, the value and/or condition
of the Property.

{N)  "Mortgage Insurance™ means insurance protecng Lender against the nonpayment of, or defauit on, the
Loan.

(0) MPeriodic Payment" means the reguiarly scheduled <meurt due for (i) principal and mterest under the
Noie, plug (i) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instruinent,

(P} "RESPA"™ means the Real Esiate Seulement Procedisds Act(12 US.C. § 2601 et seq) and its
implementing regulation, Regulation X (24 C.F.R. Part 3500), as they night be amended from time to time, or
any additional or successor legislation or regulation that governs the same-zubject matter. As used in this
Sccurity Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all veguirements and restrictions fiet.are imposed in regard to a
"federally refated mortgage loan” even if the Loan dees not qudhry as a "federally’~elated mortgage loan" under
RESPA.

({3} '"Secretary" means the Secretary of the Lmtud States Department of Housing and Xrban Development
or his designee.

(R) "Successor in luterest of Borrower” means any party that has taken title to the Property_whether or not
that party has assumed Borrower’s obli ranom under the Note and/or this Security Instrument,

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS [N THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: {i} the repavment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
modifications of the Note; and (i) the perlormiance of Borrower’s covenants and agreements under this Security
Insitument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS {solely
as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS the
following described property located in the (,ountl [Tvpe of Recording Jurisdiction] of _ COOK
[Name of Recording Jurisdiction]:

FHA ILLENOIS MORTGAGE (Y/14).
BO# 4R26-6155-472442 (page 2 of 127 pages}

@ 2021 Covius Services, LLC .

et i [T e
|I'] ““ ||\||‘I|li||llflV'i\lllillﬂli\! HH il | ' | U

| ! l| K IEHE jut ol l
1T-112~0758 39875.)-'2;{ SPIDTEIELT TEOTUIBBT | 3~T¢

i
f
475



2132240071 Page: 4 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE PART HEREOF

which currently has the address of 6417 8 TROY 8T

{Strect]
CHICAGO . lhnois 60629-2808 ("Property Address"):
{City] {7ip Code]

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafler erected on the property, and ali casements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and addirions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrument, All of the foregoing is referred to in this Securily lastument as the
"Property.” Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interesis granted by
Borrowss inshis Security Tnstrument, but, if necessary to comply with Taw or custom, MERS (as nominee for
Lender and Zender's successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but
not limited to, the sight to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including,
but not timited 10, rrieasing and canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER OOVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and bas the
right (o morigage, gian? snd convey the Property and that the Properly is unencumbersd, except for
encumbrances of record. Boriower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims
and demands, subject to any ensunrbrances of record.

TIOS SECURITY TNSTRIMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform
covenants with Thmited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real
property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrowsr sud Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Exeroww [tems, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the
principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note und late charges due under the Note, Borrower shail
also pay funds for Escrow liems pursuant to Seciion 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security
Instrument shall be made in U.S. emrency. However, /i any check or other instrument recetved by Lender as
payment under the Note or this Security Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or
all subsegquent payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument be made in cne or more of the
following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b} money oidir)(c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's
check or cashier's cheek, provided any such check is drawn upon 2institution whose deposits are insered by a
federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d} Electronic Funds Transfor.

Payments are deemned received by Lender when received at the losetion designated in Lthe Note or at such
other location as may be designated by Lender in accordince with the notice plovisions in Section 14, Lender
may return any pavment or partial payment if the payment or partial payments are Znsufficient to bring the Loan
currenl. Lender may accept any payment or partial payment insufficient to brirg the Loan current, without
waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to its rights to refuse such payment or partiz] payments in the future,
but Lender is not obligated to apply such payments at the time such payments are accepied. | If each Periodic
Payment is applied as of its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapphied tinds.  Lender
may hold such unapplied [inds until Borrower malkes payment to bring the Loan current. If Belrewer does not
do so within a reasonable period of time, Lender shatl either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. 1[not
applied earlier, such finds will be applied to the outstanding principal batance under the Note immed ai=ly prior
to foreclosure. No offser or ¢laim which Borrower might have now o in (he futore against Lender shall relieve
Borrower from making payments due ander the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants
and agreements secured by this Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds, Fxcept as otherwise deseribed i this Section 2, all payments
accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied im the following order of priority:

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by
the Secretary instead of the monthly mortgags insurance premivms,

FHA ILLINGIS MORTGAGE (9/14)
HC# 4826-6155-472442 ) (puge 3 of 12 peges)

© 2021 Covius Services, LLGC

i p 1 i i
LRI INNiE IR L
LU ‘ i L

P 2-878 NTER L AT T 2~-875 i-1€

¢
H
1
H
i
)

|




2132249071 Page: 5 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other
hazard insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to inderest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and,

Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellancous Proceeds to principal due under the
Note shall not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount, of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under
the Node, until the Note s paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide [or payment of armouats due for: (a) taxes
and assessments and other items which can atiain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien or encumbrance
on the Property; (b) leaschold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢) premiums for any and all
insurance raquired by Lender under Scetion 5; and (dj Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the
Secretary orthe monthly charge by the Secretary mstead of the monthly Mortgage Insurance premiums. These
ttems are called."Escrow ftems." At origination or at any time during the term of the Loan, Lender may require
that Communicy Association Dues, Fees, and Assesaments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower, and such duses, foes
and assessments whe be an Lscrow ltem. Borrower shall prompUy furnish 1o Lender all notices of amounts 1o
be paid under this Secdon. Bormrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Ttems unless Lender waives
Barrower's obligation o pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's ohligation to
pay 1o Lender Funds for aniGr all Escrow liems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the
event of such waiver, Borrowe! $hall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow
[tems for which payment of Fupds has been waived by lender and, if Lender reguires, shall furnish to
Lender receipts evidencing such payront within such time period as Lender may require. Boreower's obligation
{o make such payments and 1o provide cecaints shal!t for all nurpeses be deemed 10 be & covenant and agreement
contained in this Sceurity Instrument, as the/phrase "coverrant and agreement” is used in Section 9. If Borrower
is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, purszart fo a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an
Escrow ltemn, Lender may exercise is rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be
obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amnount. Lender may revoke the waiver as fo any or all
Escrow liems at any timie by a notice given in accordune< with Section 14 and, vpon such revocation, Borrower
shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that aic #en required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds i arramicimt (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed <7 inaximum amount a lender can require under
RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the bas™-0f cutrent data and reasonable estimates of
expenditures of fuiure Escrow Ttems or otherwise in accordance with Apolicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are iniswed by a federal agency, instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are s5 insured) or in any Federal Home
Loan Bank. Tender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no latel than the time specified under
RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, a\inually analyzing the escrow
account, or verifving the Escrow ltems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law
permits Lender 1o make such s charge. Unless an agreement is made in wiiting or Apilicable Law requires
interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any intercsy-dr vamings on the
Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the/cvnds. Lender
shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annval accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

I there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow; as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account t¢ Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. Tf there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as requited by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay w Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shartage in accordance with RESPA, bui in no more than 12 monthly payments. If
there is a deficiency of Funds hetd in escrow, as defined wider RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required
by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay Lo Lender the amount necessary io make up (he deficiency in accordance
with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments, o

FHA ILLINOUIS MORTGAGE (9/14)
HCH 4826-6155-4724v2 {page 4 of {2 pages)

© 2021 Covius Services, LLC :
) ‘ . ; il A i
11 ~ TO39% | & -2y GFE0HTURDE T T~1 i -8750703387  5~120

BT e

7

2



2132240071 Page: 6 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shali promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

4, Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions altributable
to the Property which can attain priority over this Security Instriunent, leasehold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any, and Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any.  To the extent that these
items are Fscrow Ttems, Borrower shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless
Borrower: () agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secursd by the lign in a manner acceptable fo
Lender, but only so long as Borrower 15 performing such agreement; (b} conlesis the lien in good faith by, or
defends againsi enforcement of the lien m, legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion operate to prevent the
enforcement of the lien while those proceedings are pending, but only until such proceedings are concluded; or
{¢) securcs from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the Tien to this Security
Instrumeni. T Lender determines that any part of the Property 1s subject to a lien which can atiain priority over
this Seeurits/instrurnent, Lender may give Borrower g notice identifving the len. Within 10 days of the date on
which that notice ia given, Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions sct forth above in
this Section 4.

. Property lnsurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafh,r erected on the
Property insured agaiustions by fire, hazards included within the term “extended coverage " and any other
hazards including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insurance. This
insurance shall be maintained in)the amounts {(ncluding deductible levels) and for the periods that Lender
requires. What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding sentences can change during the term of the Loan.
The insurance carrier providing the mspance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender's right to
disapprove Borrower's choice, which 1izhishall not be exercised unreasonably. Lender may require Borrower to
pay, in connection with this Loan, either. Za>a one-time charge for fload zone determination, certification and
iracking services; or (b} a one-time charge for flood zone determination and certification services and subsequent
charges each time remappings or similar chang s ocour which reasonably might affect such determination or
certification. Borrower shall also be responsible for (he pavinent of any fees imposed by the Federa! Fmergency
Munagement Agency in connection with the review ol iy flood zone deiermination resulting from an objeciion
by Borrower,

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance
coverage, at Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is vader no obligation to purchase any particular
type or amount of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall covet Lender, but might or might not protect
Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property) against any rigk, hazard or Liahility
and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously in elfect- Porrower acknowledges that the cost
of the insurance coverape so obtained might significantly exceed the cost of ineurance that Borrower could have
obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 5 shall becene additional debt of RBorrower
secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall beas intercst at the Not= rate from the date of
disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Botrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender #nd renewals of such policies shall be susectito Lender's right
to disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lendic as mortgagee
and/or as an additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right 10 hold the policies and renewal cortificates. If
Lender requires, Borrower shalt prompily give to Lender all receipts of paid premivms and renewsl notices. If
Borrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for dateage to, or
destruction of, the Property, such policy shall include 2 standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as
mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may
make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing,
any Insurance proceeds, whether or not the underlymp msurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to
restoration or Tepair of the Property, if the restoration ar repair is cconomically feasible and Lender's securitly is
not lessened. During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right 1o hold such insurance

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE (/14)
HC# 2826-6155-4724+2 (page 5 of 12 pages)

© 2021 Coviug Services LLC
:E | I ‘ ‘ i ‘t ‘ 7’ [ It “A ‘-. ! i I v
Vel 2.8 97607038 S 2~ EFEOT 47 d~1e

|
|




2132249071 Page: 7 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to mspect such Property 1o ensure the work has been completed to
Lender's satigfaction, provided that such inspection shall bs undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds
for the repaws and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is Lomplt‘led
Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance
proceads, Lender shall wot be required to pay Borrower any interest of earnings on such proceeds. Fees for
public adjusters, or other third parties, retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and
shall be the sole obligation of Borrower. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's
security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security
Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall be
applied in the order provided for in Section 2,

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may {ile, negotiate and settle any available insurance claim
and related matters, I Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the insurance
camier has.o'fered to setife o claim, then Lender may negotiate and setile the claim. The 30-day period will
begin when fienotice is given, In either event, or if Lender acquires the Property nnder Section 22 or otherwise,
Borrower herdbv assigns 1o Lender (a) Borrowet's rights to any insurance proceeds in an amount not 1o exceed
the amounts unpard 2nder the Note or this Security Instrument, gnd (b) any other of Borrower's rights (other than
the right to any refans of vnearned premivms paid by Borrower) under all insurance poiicies covering the
Property, insofar as such zirhis are applicable 1o the coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance
proceeds either to repair crtestore the Property or te pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security
Instrument, whether or not thenaus.

. Occupancy. Borrowei shail occupy. establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence
within 60 days after the exceution of this Security [nstrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as
Borrower's principal residence for at jeastone year afler the date of accupancy, unless Lender determines thar
this requirement shall cause undue hardshiz for the Bomrower or unless extenuating circwmstances exist which
are beyond Borrower's contral.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall noi
destroy. damage or impair the Property, allow the/Property to deferforate or conunit waste on the Property.
Boreower shall maintain the Property in order to prevenythe Property from deteriorating or decreasing in valye
due to its condition. Unless it is determined pursuant to-Sestion 3 that repair or restoratica is not cconomically
feasible, Borrower shalt promptly repair the Property if dariazed 1o avoid further deterioration or damage. [f
insurance or condenmation proceeds are paid it comnection with damage to the Property, Borrower shall be
responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only if Lendesias released proceeds for such purposes.
Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a sirgle nayment or in a series ol progress
payments as the work is completed. If' the inswance or condemnation-nrozeeds are not sufficient to repair or
restore the Property, Botvower is not relieved of Borrower's obligation 1o/ be completion of such repair or
restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall appiy such
proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrurhest, first to any delinguent
amounts, and then to payment of principal, Any application of the proceeds to the principal stall not extend or
postpone the due date of the monthly paymenis or changs the amount of such payments.

Lender or its agent may make reascnable cniries upon and inspections of the Prapeite  If it has
reasonable cause, Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give
Borrower notice at the time of or prior to-such an interior inspection specifving such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be i default if, during the Loan application process,
Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or consent
gave materially false, misteading, or inaccurate mformation or staternents to Lender (or failed to provide Lender
with material information) in connection with the Loan. Material representations include, but arc not limited to,
representations concerning Borrowet's occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in ghe Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument, 1f (a)
Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreemenis contained in this Security Instrument, (h) there is a legal

FHA TLLINCIS MORTGAGE (W14)
HCH A826-6155-4724v2 fhage & of 12 pages)

COCVADAANRRIEINE  CUOGIGOOOE DR

9P RN TR 3BET



2132249071 Page: 8 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

proceeding fhat might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security

. Instrument (such as a proceeding in bankruptey, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a
lien which may ailain priority over this Security Instrument or to enforee laws or regulations), or (¢} Borrower
has abandoned the Praperty, then Lender may do and pay for whatever ts reasonable or appropriate to protect
Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, wcluding protecting and/or assessing
the value of the Property, and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender's actions can inctude, but are not
limited to: ¢a) paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b} appearing
in court; and (c) paying reasonable attorneys' fees to protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this
Securtty Instrument, ncluding its secured position fn 8 bankruptey proceeding. Securing the Property includes,
but is not limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace of board up doors and
winduws, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or other code violations or dangerous conditions, and have
utilities turnad on or off. Although Lender may take action under this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so
and is nel encer any duty or obligation to do sp. Tris ugreed that Lender incurs no Hability for not tuking any or
all aetions avinorized under this Section 9,

Any amoyrits disbursed by Lender under this Scction 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured
by this Security [istrament. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursernent and
shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesiing payment,

If this Security liistrument is on 2 leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. If
Basrrower acquires fee title ta4hie Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees o
the merger in writing.

10. Assignment of MiscePaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture, Al Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby
assigned to and shatl be paid to Lender!

If the Property is damaged, sucis Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or tepair of the
Property, if the restoration or repair is cconnmically feasible and Lender's securily is not lessened. During such
repair and restoration period, Lender shall hivs e right to hold such Miscellaneous Proczeds until Lender has
had an opportunity to inspect sueh Property to ensuie the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, .
provided that such inspection shall be undertaken prémptiy. Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration in a
single disburscmenl or In a scries of progress paymenis 26 e work is completed, Unless an agreement is made
in writing or Applicable 1aw requires inferest to be paid-on'such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such Miseslioncous Proceeds, [f the restoration or repair is
not economically feasible or Lenders security would be lessened; the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to
the sums secured by this Seeurity nstrument, whether or not then due; with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.
Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for iv Segtion 2.

In the event of a totz] taking, destruction, or loss in value of the-Property, the Miscellancous Proceeds
shal! be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether of noithen due, with the excess, if any,
paid fo Borrower, ' :

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property it which the fair market value
of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is ¢ghal to or greater than the
amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or
loss in value, unless Borrewsr and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums securad’ by this Security
Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the [ollowing fraction:
(a) the total amount of the sams secured immediately belore the partial taking, deslruetion, of (080 in vahue
divided by (b} the fair market value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction/ o loss in
value, Any balance shall be paid to Borrower, '

In the event of & partial taking, destruction, or foss in value of the Property in which the fair markef value
of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the
sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or Toss in vabue, unless Borrower and Lender
otherwise agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security
Instruiment whether or not the sums are then due.

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE (9/14)
HORAE26 $15547249v2 (pege 7 of 12 pages}

& 2021 Covius Services, LLT
R = i 8 E: B g | 1 e it il i

R ARARTIR T LA USRI
R Ll I L il
- - 87| ; Tooe7r2ibe T Tl e-070CTEIRBRET I8

DT EO7 NS T2y i

1 2



2132240071 Page: 9 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If the Property is abandened by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing
Party (as defined in the next sentence} offers to make an award 1o seftle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to
respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the
Miscellancous Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security
lnstrument, whether or not then due.  "Opposing Party” means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous
Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right of action in regard to Miscellancous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in
Lender's judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other malerial impairment of Lender's interest in
the Property ot rights under this Securily lnstrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration hag
occurred, reinstate as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling
that, in Lender's judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or olber material impairment of Lender's interest
in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument.  The proceeds of any award or clam for damages that
are attribiliable to the impairment of Lenders interest in the Property are hereby assigned and shall be paid to
Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied o restoration or repair of the Property shall be spplied in
the order provided fo. m Section 2.

11. Borrewel Mot Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for
payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to
Bomrower or any Successor/sn-interest of Borrower shall not uperale to release the liabitity of Borrower or any
Successors in Interest of Borrawsr.  Lender shall not be required to commence proceadings against any
Successor in Intersst of Borrowed v to refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of
the sums secured by this Security Insstnent by reason of any demnand made by the original Borrewer or any
Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy ircluding,
without limitation, Lender's aceeptance of ppuments from third persons, entities or Successors in Interest of
Barrower or in amouwts less than the amous! i e due, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exervise of any
tright or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers: Suciessors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and
agrees fhat Borrower's obligations and liability shall bejsine and several. However, any Borrower who co-signs
this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note (w"co-signer™): (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument
only 1o mortgage, grant and convey the co-signer's interest’ ythe Property under the terras of this Security
Instrument; (b) is not persenally ebligated to pay the sums seeuica by this Security Instrument; and {c¢) agrees
that Lender and any other Borrower can agree (o extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with
regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Nole without Lhe co/sigrer's consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interesi.ol Borrower who assumes Borrower's
obligations under this Security Thstrument in wriling, and is-approved by Lehder, shall obtain ali of Borrower's
rights and benefils under this Security Tnstrument, B(}rrowu shall not be released irom Borrower's obligations
and Hability under this Scourity Instrument unless Eender agrees to such release in wrifing. The covenants and
agreements of this Security Instrument shall bimd {except as pro\'ided in Section 19)ana benefit the successors
and assigns of Lender,

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower feeb for services performea.in’ sonnection with
Borrower's default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights unslerdnis Security
Instrument, including, but not limited to, attorneys’ fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lender may
callect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressiy(p hlbited
by thiy Security Instrument or by Applicabie Law,

If the Loan is subject to a lawwhich sets maximum loan charges, and that faw is finally interpreted so that
the interest or other loan charges colfected or to be coflected in connection with the Loan exceed the permitted
limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the
permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted fmils will be
refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refind by reducing the principal owed under the Note or
by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE (W14)
HC# 24826-8155-4724v2 ' ‘ {page & 0712 pages)

€ 2021 Covius Services, 1.LC
R
3 18 il |
3087 | a-18

[VBUBOABIINEL  DOORCREE DO




2132240071 Page: 10 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

prepayment with no changes in the due date or in the monthly payment amount unless the Note holder agrees in
wriling 1o those changes. Borrower's acceprance of any such refund made by direct payment to Borrower will
constifute a waiver of any right of action Borrower might have arising oul of such overcharge.

14. Notices, All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be
in writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been
given to Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address #f sent
by other means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute nofice to «ll Borrowers unless Applicable Law
expressly requires otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a
substilule notice address by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promplly notify Lender of Borrower's change of
address. Tf Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower's change of address, then Botrower shall only
report a change of address through thal specilied procedure. There may be only one designated nofice address
under this Security Instrument at any one time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by
mailing & 5y first class mail to Lender's address stated herein unless Lender has designated another address by
notice to Borrower. Any notice in connection with this Seeurity Instrumnent shalt not be deemed to have been
given to Lencer antil actually received by Lender. If any otice required by this Security Instrument 1s also
required under Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding requirement
under this Security hswament.

15. Governing Lav.; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Securily Instrument shall be governed
by federal law and the laviof the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and obligations
contained in this Security Instdiment are subject to any requirements and limitations of Applicable Law.
Applicable Law might explicitly-arimplicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or it might be silent, but such
silence shall not be construed as a profibition agaiust agreement by contract. T the event that any provision or
clause of this Security Instrument or e Nate conflicts with Applicable Law, such conilict shall not affeet other
provisions of this Seeurity Instrument or theNete which can be given effect without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrumen’: .z words of the masculine gender shall mean and include
corresponding neuter words or words of the fem nine pender; (k) words in the singular shall mean and include
the plural and vice versa; and (c) the word "may" gives so'c discretion without any obligation to take any action.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be givengae copy of the Note and of this Security Insirument.

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interescin Borrower, As used in this Section 17, "Interest
in the Property" means any legal or beneficial interest insube Property, including, bat not fimited to, those
beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract Lo Jdeed, installment sales contraci or escrow
agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at'2-{tlure date to a purchaser.

If all or any part of the Properly or any Intevest in the Property is soid or ransferred (or if Borrower is not
a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or ranzferped) without Lender's prior written
consenl, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secused by this Security Instrument.
However, this option shall not be excreised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises this option, Tender shall give Borrower notice of ac:eleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days from-the date the notice is given in accordances with Section |4 within
which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. §f Borrower falis to pay these sums
prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this-S<estity Tnstrument
without further notice or demand on Borrower.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower meets cerfait tonditions,
Barrower shall have the right to reinstatement of a mortgage toan. Those conditions are that Borrower: /a) pays
Lender all sums which then would be due under this Security Instrument aad the Note as if no acceieration had
oceurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (¢) pays alf expenses incurred in enforcing
this Sceurity Instrument, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees, propesty inspection and
valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights
under this Security Instrument; and {d) takes such action as-Lender may reasonably require to assure that
Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security nstrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the
sums secured by this Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged umless as otherwise provided under

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE (%/14)
HC# 4826-6155-4724v2 {page 9 of 12 pages)

€ 2027 Covius Services, LLC :
SN 287507 slzar‘|:s-:!y i ﬂ-t'gz‘_fjraa?uaeav;s!\we

FE 93

i



2132248071 Page: 11 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Applicable Law, However, Lender is not required 10 reinstate if: (i) Lender has accepred reinstatemsent afier the
cormuncncement of [oreclosure proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commiencement of a
curreal foreclosure proceeding; (it} reinsiatement will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the furure, or
{iity reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the hen created by this Security Instrument, Lender may
require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the following forms, as
selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; () cerrified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's
check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insored by a federal agency,
instrumentality or entity; or (d} Electronic Funds Transfar. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security
Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as il no acceleration had oceurred.
However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under Section 17.

19. Salc of Note; Change of Loan Sevvicer. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together with this
Security Inntrument) can be sold ene or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale might result in a
change il the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects Pertodic Payments due under the Note and this
Security Ingtrument and performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, thns Security
Instrument, arnd /ipplicable Law. There also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a
sale of the Note/ Ifihere is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change
which will state the hawie and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made
and any other informatiop’ RESPA requires in conneciton with a notice of transfer of servicing. 1f the Note is
sold and thereafter the Loasis serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage
loan servicing obiigations to Bedrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transterred to 4 successor Loan
Servicer and are not assnmed by e’ Note purchaser unjess otherwise provided by the Nate purchaser.

20. Borrower Not Third-Part, Beveficiary to Contract of Insarance. Mortgage Inswance reimburges
Lender {or any entity that purchases theNeta) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan
as agreed. Borrower acknowledges and agrecethat the Borrower s niot a third party heneficiary to the contraet of
insurance between the Secretary and Lender, v ds Borrower entitled to enforce any agreement between Lender
and the Secretary, unless exnhicitly authorized 10 (lo a0 by Applicable Law.

21. Hazardous Substances. As used i this Secticn 210 (a) "Hazardous Substances” are those substances
defined as toxiv or hazavdous substances, poihutants, Or wasies by Environmente! Law and the following
substances: gasoling, kerosene, other flammable or toxic rétroleurn products, toxic pesticides and herbicides,
volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldersy;de, ond radicactive materials; (b} "Environmental
Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction wiere the Zraperty is located that relate to health, safety or
environmenial protection; {c) "Environmental Cleanup” incligles any response action, remedial action, or
removal action, as defined in Environmental Law; and (d) an "Environmrenta! Condition™ means a condition that
can cause, contribute L, or oltherwise wigger un Environmental Cleanugp.

Borrower shall not canse of permit the presence, use, dispesal. stofag:, or release of any Hazardous
Substances, or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor
aflow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property (a} that is in violation of any Environmental Law, (b)
which creates an Environmental Condition, or {¢) which, due to the presence, nse,'or release of a Hazardous
Substance, creates a condition that adversely affocts the value of the Property. The preteding twoe sentences
shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardeus' Suhstances that
are generally recognized to be approprizte (o normal residential uses and to maintenance 4t the Property
{including, but not limited to, hazardous substances in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a} any investigalion, claim, detand, lavssuil of
other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any
Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Lovironmental
Condition, including but not limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any
Hazardous Substance, and (¢} any condition caused by the presence, use or release of 2 Hazardous Substance
which adversely affecis the vafue of the Property. Tf Borrower learns, or is nolified by any governmental or
regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance

FHA ILLINCIS MORTGAGE (%/14) _
HL# 48266 L‘i 54 724\'2 . foage I 6fi2 pages)

f!!?‘!![lNll! W IMIFIIIIFIIE!i!lillillll T T




2132240071 Page: 12 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

allecting the Property is necessary, Botrower shail prompily take all necessary remedial actions in aceordance
with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shafl create anv obligation on Lender for an Environmettal Cleanup.

NON-UNTFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22, Acceleration; Remedies, Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Pnstrument (but not prior to acceleration
under Section 17 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shali specify: (a) the default; {b)
the sction required to cure the default; (¢ a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to
Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and (d) that fzilure to cure the default on or before the
date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums sccared by this Security Insérament,
foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of
the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure procceding the non-
cxistence o2 defanlt pr any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosare. If the default is
not curéd o or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at its opfion may require immediate
payment ir” frlf of all sums secured by this Seewrily Instrument witheut further demand and may
foreclose this Soerxity Instrument by judicial proceeding, Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses
incurred in pursviie-the remedies provided in this Section 22, including, but net Emited to, reasonable
attormeys' fees and coseeonf title evidenee.

23. Release. [Jpor payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this
Security Instrument, Borro'wer shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a g for releasing
this Sceurity Instrument, bui only if the fee is paid to a third party for services rendered and the charging of the
fee is permitted under Applicable Law.

24, Waiver of Homesiead, Injaccordance with Iineis law, the Borrower hereby refeases and waives all
rights under and by virtue of the illinois-homsstead exemption laws.

25, Placement of Collateral Protectien Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of
the insurance coverage required by Borrowsr's‘asreement with Lender, Lender may putchase insurance al
Borrower's expense to protect Lender's interests in Borrower's coliateral. This insurance may, but need not,
protect Borrower's inrerests, The coverage that Lend r pu.chases may noi pay any claim that Borrower makes or
any claim thal is made against Borrower in connectic vith the colfateral. Borrower may [ater cancel any
insurance purchased by Lender, but only afier providitg ender with evidence that Borrower has obtained
insurance as required by Borrower's and Lender's agreemeni. A1 Lender purchases ingurance for the coflateral,
Borrower will be responsible for the costs of that insurance, incldding interest and any other charges Lender may
imposc in connection with the placement of the insurance, unfi-ine cfective date of the cancellation or
expiration of the insurance. The costs of the msurance may be added to/Borjower's total outstanding balance or
obligation. The costs of the insurance may be more than the cost of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on
its own.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower aceepls and agrees to the torms and covamants contained in this
Security Insttument and in any Rider executed by Borrower und revorded with it.

Witnesses:

Witness -

Witness - |

_' | {Seal)

Sl AL CTOR L #AhORADO

FHA [ELINOIS MORTGAGE (9/14)

HCH# 4820-61554724+2 : (page 1 af 12 pages)

@ 2021 Govius Services. LLC
HRIE ﬂ
I
il
~1a

TR AR lMMMWMWi LRV

a | I~ Zy BTG &




2132240071 Page: 13 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of ILLINOIS )
)
County of COOK )

Enter Cownty Herg

This istrument  was  acknowledged  before me  on ‘ix&ﬁ;‘»ﬁﬂm‘xyw ‘!ﬁi‘i ‘?ﬂ:ﬁ?‘ﬁ ,
by Hector L Maldonada.

P e,

™ o :; ’y f;:‘z‘ 7

(SEAL) -

My Commission expires: |} ;ﬁ% 1o E’?mﬁ;

JATLYNTE L aAl00Malc
OfficielGeal
Nr'td'y Puplic - State of iinnis &
sion Expires Ded be, 10248

Loan Originator Orpanization: CALIBER T/ E LOANS, INC,
NMLS 1D: 15622

Loan Criginator: JULIA CHIQUITO

NMLS IT: 428147

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE (9/14)
HO# 4826-6055-472442 (nage 12 of 12 pages)

© 2021 Covius Services, LLC . -
DT Y

07h




2132240071 Page: 14 of 14

UNOEEICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT "A"

Legal Description

Lot 42 and the North 5 feet of Lot 41 in Block 6 in East Chicaga Lawn being J.A. Campbell's Subdivision of

the South 1/2 of the Northwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 24, Township 38 North, Range 13, East
of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, illinois.

Flad . 19- a4 -1 -009 -t

¥



